
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes
authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank
of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday the 3rd day of December 1938.

Name and Title as set forth in
Licence.

Bank of Scotland

Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited

National Bank of Scotland Limited

Union Bank of Scotland Limited

North of Scotland Bank Limited

Name of Firm.

The Governor and Company of the
Bank of Scotland

Royal Bank of Scotland

British Linen Bank

Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited...

National Bank of Scotland Limited

Union Bank of Scotland Limited

Clydesdale Bank Limited

Approved Offices. '

/ Edinburgh \
\ Glasgow .../
/ Edinburgh \
\ Glasgow .../
/ Edinburgh \
\ Glasgow .../
/ Edinburgh }
\ Glasgow .../
( Edinburgh \
\ Glasgow .../
/ Edinburgh "1
\ Glasgow .../
( Aberdeen \
\ Glasgow .../
/ Glasgow ...\
\ Edinburgh /

Circulation
authorised

by
Certificate.

£

396,852

216,451

438,024

374,880

297,024

454,346

224,452

274,321

Average Circulation during Four
Weeks ended as above.

£5 and
upwards.

1,337,502

1,101,757

910,596

1,371,506

987,601

1,124,717

1,119,188

1,148,698

Under £5.

2,166,418

2,005,633

1,878,645

2,281,358

1,905,702

1,498,569

1,192,763

1,761,693

Total.

3,503,920

3,107,390

2,789,241

3,652,864

2,893,303

2,623,286

2,311,951

2,910,391

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during Four Weeks ended
as above.

* Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes.

3,234,385

3,101,760

2,509,416

3,486,105

2,724,293

2,249,033

2,186,916

2,727,789

Silver.

190,617

189,052

227,874

249,405

136,913

269,674

112,889

231,117

Total.

3,425 002

3,290,812

2,737,290

3,735,510

2,861,206

2,518,707

2,299,805

2,958,906
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00I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Keturn, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorised in their Certificate, have held

an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Eeturn relates.

Dated 15th day of December 1938. P. MARTIN, Eegistrar of Bank Keturn?.

*This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be
treated as gold coin held by the Bank.
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