AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, and the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday the 3rd day of December 1938.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence.	Name of Firm.	Approved Offices.	Circulation authorised by Certificate.	Average Circulation during Four Weeks ended as above.			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during Four Weeks ended as above.		
				£5 and upwards.	Under £5.	Total.	* Gold and Bank of England Notes.	Silver.	Total.
			£						
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland	{ Edinburgh Glasgow}	396,852	1,337,502	2,166,418	3,503,920	3,234,385	190,617	3,425 002
Royal Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland	{ Edinburgh } Glasgow }	216,451	1,101,757	2,005,633	3,107,390	3,101,760	189,052	3,290,812
British Linen Bank	British Linen Bank	{ Edinburgh } Glasgow}	438,024	910,596	1,878,645	2,7 8 9, 241	2,509,416	227,874	2,737,290
Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited	Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited	{ Edinburgh } Glasgow }	374,880	1,371,506	2,281,358	3,652,864	3,486,105	249,405	3,735,510
National Bank of Scotland Limited	National Bank of Scotland Limited	{ Edinburgh } Glasgow}	297,024	987,601	1,905,702	2,893,303	2,724,293	136,913	2,861,206
Union Bank of Scotland Limited	Union Bank of Scotland Limited	{ Edinburgh Glasgow}	454,346	1,124,717	1,498,569	2,623,286	2,249,033	269,674	2,518,707
North of Scotland Bank Limited	North of Scotland Bank Limited	(Abordson)	224,452	1,119,188	1,192,763	2,311,951	2,186,916	112,889	2,299,805
Clydesdale Bank Limited	Clydesdale Bank Limited	(Clargon)	274,321	1,148,698	1,761,693	2,910,391	2,727,789	231,117	2,958,906
				!					

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorised in their Certificate, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Silver Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated 15th day of December 1938.

P. MARTIN, Registrar of Bank Returns.

^{*}This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.